
Name Klamath Drain age District ------------ --------------- ............. .................... . ................... .. ........ .. 

By············································································· 
280 Main Street 

Address ·········· ··.:aKla.math ·Palls, Oregon 97601 

................................................... .................. 

------------------------------- -- -----------................................. . 

Date filed ...... 25 .. April .. 1977 ......................................... . 

Priority ..... ~•.·c2~.J{j_JJJC;························· 
Action suspended until ..................................................... . 

Return to applicant ........................................................... . 

SEP 5 1978 Date of approval ................................................................... . 

CONSTRUCTION 

Date for beginning ... ......... Sf P.J ..... ~~?~ ........................ . 
. OCT 1 1980 Date for completion ........................................................... . 

Extended to ..................................................................... . 

---------------------------- ....... .. ............................... .. .... ..................... ..... .. ..... ............. .... . 
. . OCT 1 1981 

Date for application of water ····························;··············· 

Extended to ................................. .................................... . 
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Form "A" filed ..................................................................... . 

Form "B" filed .. .. ................................................................ . 

Form "C" filed ...... ~·························· 

FINAL PROOF 

Blank mailed ......................................................................... . 

Proof received .................... : ................................................ . 

Date certificate issued ....................................................... . 

Application No. ___ 557 48 __ ________ ____ _ 
Permit No. _______ 4.3334 ___________ _ 
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Date Amount Receipt No. 

'1· J-s .-17 ... ... :i. o . a) ....... ~ :J'1~9 .. . 

Certificate No. ---------------------------------- .J.J ..... .1. ... ) .. .. . ·'··~ ... ······ t ... -.. -.... . 
' 
Stream Index, Page No .. /{ .. -:::. .. F.. ........ . 

Src::: Po,'° 4/4 IJ ·/6 - :2- ....................... Cert. Fee ....................... . 
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Date I Amount I Check No. 

................................. .. .. .. ..................................................... .. ...... .. .................. .. ..... 
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Date To Whom Address Volume Page 
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NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT 
GOVERNOR 

Water Resources Department 

3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310 

February 23, 1989 

WILLIAM L. WALES, P.E. 
CIVIL AND S'IRJCIURAL ENG. 
4512 CLINIDN AVENUE 
KIAMA'IH FALIS, OR 97603-7429 

Dear Mr. Wales, . 

RE: File 557 48, Klamath Drainage District 

PHONE 378-8509 

It a.wears from your letter of 2/2/89 that I did not Tllclke myself clear 
regarding the concenis I had expressed about the application ma.p for 
Pennit 43334. I apol~ize. Certainly, we would not presume to 
question the sectional sul:xtivisions developed by professionals such as 
yourself. 

'Ihe acreage differences referred to in my letter were in regard to 
apparent differences in interpretations of beneficial use. lands under 
roadways, canals, brush, rockpiles, etc. cannot be granted a water 
right since no· beneficial use of water can occur there. Certainly 
there are grey areas subject to various interpretations while the 
Director's decision ma.y be ultimately necessary. As I stated, the 
Klama.th Adjudication ma.ps are "preliminary", an.::1 subject to revisions. 

STEVEN P. 
Manager 
SUrveyjMappirxJ Section 

SPA:wpc 
0099W 
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REGIST ERED : 

O RE GON 
C A LI F ORNIA 
NEVA D A 

WILLIAM L. W A LES 

C IVIL A N D STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 

45 12 CLI NTON AVENUE 

K LAMATH FALLS, OREGON 976 0 3 -7429 

February 2, 1989 

Mr. Steven P. Applegate 
Manager, Survey Section 
Water Resources Department 
3850 Portland Road, N.E. 
Salem, OR 97310 

TELEPHONE : 884-4739 

A RE A C ODE : S O3 

RECEIVED 
FE8-r,i909 

WATER RES uRe s Ot. ~ 
SALEM, OREGON 

Re: File No. 55748 
Dear Mr. Applegate: 

In reply to the last paragraph of your letter dated January 27, 
1989, I am aware of the differences in acreages shown on your 
department's preliminary maps for the adjudication process and 
the acreages shown on the maps filed with the referenced appli­
cation. The acreages shown on your maps are incorrect. I have 
discussed this matter with Don Knauer. 

The acreages shown on the application maps were determined by 
actual field surveys conducted by, or under the immediate super­
vision of, my father or me -- both of us being Registered Pro­
fessional Engineers. The acreages shown on the WRD adjudication 
map s were, I understand, determined by scaling from aerial photo­
graphs by Technicians and/or temporary employees. 

The lands within the boundaries of the Klamath Drainage District 
were first sectionalized by "Protraction". I assume you are fam­
iliar with this and the reasons therefore. 

The Oregon portion of Lower Klamath Lake was drained around 1910 
as part of the development of the Klamath Project, U.S.B.R., and 

farming was commenced on large areas of the privately owned portions 
of the reclaimed Lower Klamath lakebed. 

In 1935, at the request of the Klamath Drainage District, the 
Klamath County Surveyor performed a "Petitioned Survey" on most of 
the lakebed lands in T.40 S., R.9 E., W.M. A photocopy of the map 
for that survey is enclosed. Again, I assume you are familiar 
with "Petitioned Surveys". 

In August, 1944, in a survey requested by both the Klamath Drain­
age District and the U. S. Government, and according to the in­
structions and procedures of the U. S. General Land Office (now 
BLM), Mr. H. M. Faulkner, a well-qualified engineer with the Bureau 
of Re clamation, made a survey of, and monumente d, the township line 
b e twe en T.40 s., and T.41 s. I am enclosing a photocopy of the 
map for that survey. You will note that the "miles" along that 
lin e are 5348.6 f e et long. 



Mr. Steven P. Applegate 
Water Resources Department - 2 - February 2, 1989 

In 1952, the U. S. Bureau of Land Management made a "Dependent 
Resurvey" of the still publicly owned lands within the Klamath 
Drainage District and monumented the corners. In that survey, Mr. 
Thomas A. Tillman, cadastral engineer for the BLM accepted and 
based his surveys on the Faulkner Township Line monuments and cer­
tain other limitations mutually agreed upon by the United States 
and the Klamath Drainage District. I have copies of both the field 
notes and the final plats of that survey. If you do not, they are 
readily obtainable from the BLM. 

As you can see, the acreages shown on the KDD waterright applica­
tion maps were not hastily or casually determined. They have been 
accepted by both the private landowners and the United States as 
well as the Klamath County Assessor's and Klamath County Treasurer's 
offices. I do not feel they can be lightly dismissed and your 
department's aerial photograph acreages substituted in determining 
the acreages to be included in both the Klamath Drainage District's 
waterright Certificate and the Adjudication. 

I have many field notes, files, and maps in connection with the 
above and feel that this "acreage" matter should be explored more 
thoroughly before the final waterright Certificate is prepared. I 
would appreciate the opportunity to discuss the matter further with 
the Water Resources Department. May I hear from you. 

Very truly yours, 

~~1 
William L. Wales, P.E. 

WLW/pf 

Encl. 

p.c. Klamath Drainage District tv/.o ~~ 
p.c. Mr. Jack Liskey 



NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT 
GOVEANOA 

Water Resources Department 

3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM , OREGON 97310 

January 27, 1989 

William L.Wales, P.E. 
4512 Clinton Avenue 
Klamath Falls, CR 97603 

REFEREN:E: File 55748 
Klamath Drainage District 

Dear Mr. Wales, 

PHONE 378-3739 

Your letter of 1/16/89, regarding the Klamath Drainage District Pennit 
4334 has been received. 

As you know, OAR 690-11-103 gives the pennittee the cption of waiting 
for this Departnent to cxxrplete the final proof survey or sul:mitting 
proof with the assistance of a Certified Water Right Examiner. What you 
~ souncls very reasonable, if that is the Districts' wish. 

The lands involved are included in the Bureau of Reclamations claim in 
the Klamath Adjudication process. Water Pesouroes has surveyed and 
mapped this area for that reason. I might point out that there ~ 
to be sane significant acreage differences between the preliminary maps 
prepai:ed by our adjudication staff arx:i the BfPlicaticn map for pennit 
43334. 

STEVEN P. 
Mmager 
Survey Section 

cc: Klamath Drainage District 

0006k 



REG IST ERED : 
OREGON 
CALIFOR NIA 

N E VA DA 

WILLIAM L. WALES 

CIVIL ANO STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 

4 5 12 C LINTON AVENUE 

KLAMATH F A LLS, OREGON 9 7 6 0 3 -7429 

January 16, 1989 

Water Resources Department 
3850 Portland Road N.E. 
Salem, OR 97310 

Re: Appl. # 55748 
Gentlemen: 

T E LE PH ON E : 884- 4 7 3 9 

AREA CO D E: 503 

RECEIVE 
. lt\N 1 ~ 1989 

WATM R~S.OURCES f=. T 
~ .OAfOO~ 

The lands included in the referenced water right application, Per­
mit No. 43334, were fully irrigated at the time the application 
was submitted in April, 1977, and beneficial use is being made of 
the full quantity of water applied for. The Klamath Drainage Dis­
trict is desirous of receiving the Certificate for this water right. 

The maps submitted with the application are based upon actual sur­
veys made by me or under my direct supervision and the acreages 
liste d thereon are considered the nofficial" acreages for the land 
by both the Klamath Drainage District and the Klamath County Asses­
sor's office for taxing purposes. 

I propose that the Application Maps, and the acreages shown thereon, 
be used as the Final Proof Maps and the Certificate of Water Right 
be issued . I can add my Water Right Ex aminer's seal and a statement 
to the above effect i f you will return the tracings to me for that 
pur pose or I can sign and seal a document attesting to the above if 
you so desire. It would seem an unnecessary expense to require 
new maps to be prepare d which would be duplicates of the application 
maps . 

Very truly yours, 

WLW/ p f 

c.c. Klamath Drainage District 
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Kt'/ .tUamath 

tOTICE OF INlEREST IN WAlER Rlffif 

RECEIVED 
To: Director of Wat er Resources 

555 13th Str eet , N.E. 
Salem, Oregon 97310 

JUL 2 1985 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT. 

SALEM. OREGON 

'Ihi..s is to notify you of an interest in the following described 
water right: 

Loan Numer P29727 

Borrower's Narre 'IHORNI'ON, Daniel D. 

Mailing Address 

Property being served by the water: 

Tc:Mnship 40 S Township Township 

Range 9 E Range Range 

Section 28 & 29 Secti on Section 

Tract Tract Tract 

Water Right Nrnbers: S..574 9 
Permit Nunber(s) 4 n~t/ 
Certificate Ntrrber(s) s uxu~~ 

Irrigation District Klamath Drainage District 

-. e)~1A <--,_ 
'!be State of Oregoo, by arrl thr ugh the Director of Veterans' 
Affairs, has a security interest in the above described property 
arrl hereby requests that no. action be taken to diminish the 
water right without notifying the Department of Veterans' Affairs, 
700 Sumer Street, N.E., Salem, Oregon, 97310. 

Attention: Butch Gehley, Appraisal Coordinator 

Attacments: 

CX] Legal Descriptions 
DO Plat Map 
D Please return copy to O'fNA 

JUL O 1 1985 l 
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NOTICE OF INlEREST IN WAlER RIGHT 

To: Director of Water Jesources 
555 13th Street, N.E. 
Salem, Oregon 97310 

REC ffV!tl 
AUG 2 f 1985 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT. 
SALEM, OREGON 

'!his is to notify you of an interest in the following described 
water right: 

Loan Nurbe.r L93204 

Borrower's Narre LISKEY, Jack M. 

Mailing Address 

Property being served by the water: 

Township 40 s 

Range 9 E 

Section 33 & 35 

Tract 

Water Right Nunbers: 

Pennit Nurbe.r ( s ) 

Township --
Range 

Section 

Tract 

SS7 L/ 8 
r/33 3 '-( 

Township 

Range 

Section 

Tract 

Certificate Nurber(s) ___ 'S_u.__.r y~e~y.__ ____ _ 

Irrigation District Klamath Drainage District 

Co v~>red iy JJ,5 / -

--

'!he State of Oregoo, by aoo. through the Director of Veterans' 
Affairs, has a security interest in the above described property 
aoo. hereby requests that no action be taken to diminish the 
water right without notifying the Departrrent of Veterans' Affairs, 
700 Sumer Street, N.E., Salem, Oregon, 97310. 

4 

Attention: Butch Gehley, Appraisal Coordinator 

Attacbnents: 

O[] Legal Descriptions 
00 Plat Map 
D Please return copy to OrNA 

• --- ... ------- ... -'">"".'"' .... •" 
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July 19, 1991 

Oregon Department of Water Resources 
3850 Portland Rd NE 
Salem, OR 97310 

DEPARTMENT OF 

VETERANS' 

AFFAIRS 

The following accounts are now paid-in-full and the Oregon Department of 
Veterans' Affairs no longer has any interest in the status of the water 
rights. 

ODVA ACCOUNT# APPLICATION# PERMIT# CERTIFICATE# 

C06544 953 571 
3263 19628 26050 
1343 624 26051 

37241 27841 
Decree V16 P188 26508 

31410 
31412 

L48319 237 408 10142 
9668 7400 

45384 33883 53086 

L59016 T3372 48927 
33514 26508 33794 
64088 63840 39116 
65547 64953 39117 

L78585 66700 48106 65734 

L85084 10762 7867 15719 
21304 46707 15808 
16497 29882 BARBARA ROBERTS 

Governor 

L8672 6 31431 24764 65149 

L9 3204 55748 43324 

M1705 1 G694 5 G6460 56805 Oregon Veterans' Building 
700 Summer Street 1E 
Salem, OR 97310-1201 



I 

Page 2 

M31278 29052 
Hl62 Vl4 P332 

13180 23256 
32641 25991 

M66779 55856 42257 65294 

M69429 G7419 G6922 57622 

M70350 G7621 G7092 65925 

M75656 7813 5003 6071 
61811 45933 
17066 12800 12278 

Pl3309 30584 24088 41763 
17704 13405 19999 

Pl4154 G7609 G7360 53613 

P27618 61672 45965 
59876 44995 
56597 42555 

P30097 38749 28839 38405 
138 46 1015 

7404 4686 3775 
G9908 G9058 Cancelled 

Powder River Dec V6 P386 4155 

P57127 57577 43328 65582 

P57479 G2579 G2414 
G7963 G7797 
55574 48427 

P61541 52636 37751 55361 
John Day River Vl0 P526 25327 

2,Q~ ED GA RI L, Manager 
Appraisal Coordination Unit 
373-2369 

ab 



Klamath Drainage District 
280 I lain Street 
Klama h Falls, Oregon 97601 

September 18, 1978 

43334 

557ll'1 

I 

I 



Klamath Drainage District 
280 Main St. 
Klamath Falls, OR. 97601 

Dear Gentlemen: 

August 17, 1978 

Thank you for the additional fee of $5,771.50 regarding your 
application numbered 55748. 

Permits will be issued for the use of water from the Klamath 
River and its tributaries. However, water may not be avail­
able during dry periods. The water may be needed to satisfy 
existing rights or minimum flow standards. 

Your application is now satisfactory and will be considered 
for approval by issuance of a pennit. 

VG:tld 
enc: Receipt No. 4838 
cc: William Wales 

Sincerely, 

VESTAL GARNER 
Water Rights Engineer 

378-3066 

55748 

l 



KLAMATH DRAINAGE DISTRICT 
2 00 MAIN STREET 

KLAMATH FALLS, OREGON 97601 

July 10, 1978 

Water Resources Department 
Mill Creek Office Park 
555 13th Street N.W. 
Salem, OR 97310 

Re: Klamath Drainage District 
Application No . 55748. 

Gentlemen: 

27,000 ACRES OF 

IRRIGATE □ FARM LANO 
WITHIN THE HEART OF 

THE KLAMATH BASIN 

Pursuant to your letter of April 7, 19 78, kindly 

find enclosed Warrant in the amount of $5,771.50 for the 

Permit recording fee. 

Very truly yours, 

GHP:m 



ROBERT W . STRAUB 
GOYl ltN()t 

Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE 378-8453 

Klamath Drainage District 
280 Main Street 
Klamath Falls, OR 97601 

Gentlemen: 

February 27, 1978 

55748 

We have received your application for a pennit to appropriate 480.86 
cubic feet of water per second from the Klamath River for the 
irrigation of 19,234.3 acres, supporting maps, and the fees of -$20.00 
fo~ which our receipt No. 59959 is en~losed. This application, which 
has been filed and numbered as 55748, requires a recording fee of 
$5,771.50 for the irrigation use. · 

Generally, out of sea son app l i cat i ans have been approved where the 
available flow is insufficient to satisfy the acre feet per acre 
needs during the regular season or when there is insufficient moisture 
in the soil profile for a late fall seeding. · 

Pennits for the Klamath River have been issued for a diversion of one­
fortieth of a cubic foot per second per acre and not to exceed 3 acre 
feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season. 
Additional information is required to justify the out of season needs 
such as: 

1. ·Soil types and moisture capacity 
2o Types of crops and moisture requirements 
3o Number of acre feet needed for out of season period 
4o Any other documentation to justify proposed use as beneficial 

Frost protection is indicated as a proposed use in the remarks section 
of the application. Further information is also required for this use 
including the types of crops to be protected, the conditions which 
require protection, method of protection, and the quantity of water 
required for this use. 

Frost protection should then be designated as a use and the quantity 
separately statedo Frost protecti6n requires a recording fee of $15000 
for the first cubic foot per second and $2.00 for each additional cubic 
foot per second or fraction thereof. 



Klamath Drainage District February 27, 1978 Page 2 

I am returning application No. 55748 for completion by submission of the 
additional information and required fees. Your application is endorsed 
and in order to retain its priority date, it must be received in this 
office on or before May 26, 1978. Your application should be resubmitted 
on the new fonn enclosed and both fonns should then be returned. 

LJ:db 
Enclosures 
cc: Proctor & Puckett 

ATTENTION: George H. Proctor 
280 Main Street 
Klamath Falls, OR 97601 

cc: William L. Wales & Associates 
Consulting Engineers 
1740 Austin Street 
Klamath Falls, OR 97601 

c.c: Steve Brown, Watennaster 
Klamath County Courthouse 
Klamath Falls, OR 97601 

Sincerely, 

Larry W. Jebousek 
Water Rights Administrator 



SM-

*APPLICATION FOR PERMIT 

Permit No ....... ... ...... ....... . . 

) 

.I \ f 

- lo-':)-: S1Af--.•da.cl 
~ To · Appropriate the Public Waters of the State of Oregon 

I, ..... Kl.amath ... P.;i;.aiP.~g.~ ... P.is.tx.i .c.t ......... .................... ........... ...... ............................................... .... .... ..... . 
(Name of applicant) 

of ... 28.0. .. Ma.in .. S.t;r;:~~t ....................... .... .......................... ...... ... .... .......... .. , ········ ···~l.~tb. ... f..~l..l..~ ..... .. .. ....... ...... , 
(Mailing address! (City ) 

State of .......... Ox~g_9µ· ··················, .. 9.7..§.9.1 ...... , do hereby make application for a permit to appropriate the 
(Zip Code! 

following described public waters of the State of Oregon, SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS: 

If h l . · · · d t d l f · t · District is t e app icant is a corporation, give a e an p ace o mcorpora ion .............. .. ..... ........ ................. ... .... .. . 

nuasi-municipal formed under the Drainage District Laws of the State ~:r ··oreg·,;n········ ··········· ············· ·· ················· ·· ·· ··· ··············· ····· ·· ····· · ··········································· ··········································· 
1. The source of the proposed appropriation is ....... .. . ~J~~h ... ~JY.~~· ····· · · · ···· · ··· · ··· · · · ····· ·· ······· · ··• ·········· 

(Name of stream) 

.......... ... ........ ..... .................... .................... .. ..... .... .... ... .. , a tributary of .... . ~~~~.~J.~ ... 9.~~~············•······ · ·· ·········· · ··· ·· ····· 

2. The amount of water which the applicant intends to apply to benefieial use is ... .. ~.~9..!.~~············· · 

cubic feet per second ......................... ....... : .... ............ ................................. ...... ................ .......................... ..... .............. .. ... .... . 
( If water is to be used f'rom more than one source , g ive quantity from each) 

3. The use to which the water is to be applied is ....... .... . J:,;::,;:t_g.?.~_t.g~····· ·················· ······ ······················· 
(Irrigation , power, mining, manufacturing, domestic supplies, etc .) 

... ······· ······ ··· ······· ··· ·· ··· ·· ···· · ···· ······· ·· ····· ··········· ···· · ········ ···· ········ ···· ··········· ··· -·· ·· ····· ······· · ····• ·•·········· ·· · ············--········· -···· · ·· ··· ··· ···· ··· ·· 

4. The point of diversion is located .............. .... ft . .............. and .............. ft . .. .......... .. from the ..... ........ . 
(N . or S .) (E. or W . l 

corner of P.o.D. 111 = S 89° 02!.-' W - 8878 feet from the Northeast Corner ·-·- ----- -- -- - ..... ..... .... ........................... ~'t ...... ........................... .. .......... ... .. ..... .................... .. .......... ...... ..... ....... .. ..... ......... . 
(Section or subdivision) 

of ... S.ect.i.Qn .. J ., .... l •. 4.0 .... $.., .. , .... ~.'! . ~ . ... ~ .~ . l .. . W.!."M.'! .... @..Q ... r .!.Q.~.P.~ ... #..7 ... ~ ... N ... 7.~.~ .... 4.~.~ ... W ... ~ ............. . 

~J§.§ ... J~.~·~···_t~9.~-··?.·~····~·~~~?;'. ... ~;__ .. s E:.~tion ... ~.s., ... T •. 40 .. s ... , ... R. 8 ... E •. , ... w .M • .......................... 

··········· ····· ······ ·- ·······- -········ ··· ···· ····· · ····· ·(i.f";;~-f~~;i,i~.--give -~iistance and bearing to section corner) 

··· ···· ···· ·········· ······ ···- ·-········ (If there is more than one point of 
0

di~~~-;i·~~-.. -~~-~h--~~-;t ·b·~-~i;~~-;1b~d:· ·u~~-~;~~~-~t~·-;ti~;t·u··~~-~~~-~~;)·--·· ······························ 

being within the .#.J. ... ~ ... N~\~.NW\.,. . ..//.7. ... ~ ... $.W:-\:-:-.?.~~ .......... of SecfJJ.~.~·'··· .:f!..?.~.1.~ Tp . .. AQ ... ?..~ ........... , 
(Give smallest legal subdivisionl (N . or S .) 

R . .. ....... a ... ~~ ..... , W. M. , in the county of ..... .J.9:~~~· ··········· ···· ··················· · 
(E. or W. ) 111 = 13. 85 miles 
5. The · .. .......... ~J~ ... 9.~~~·~ ··· ··· ··· · ··· ·· ·· ··· ·· ···· ·· ······ ··· ··········· ········ to be .... #..i .... ~ .. ..7. .•. 9. ... mi.l.~.$. ................. . 

(Main ditch. canal or pipe line! 1/ 1 = 17 (Miles or feet) 

in length, terminating in thl:'J.~i.9.t .... 7..t..#i~i.Qt .... J ............. of Sec . .. . #..2 ... ::: .... 13...:., Tp. if.J. .. ~ ... J..2~ .. A 1 S • 
:1= R.10 E. (Smallest legal subdivision ) . (N. or S .) 

R . .. i.~ ... K,.~ ... ~~ .... , W. M. , the proposed location being shown throughout on the accompanying map. 
(E . or W .) 

DESCRIPTION OF WORKS 
Diversion Works-

6. ( a) Height of dam ... ......................... .. feet , length on top ............... .. ............... feet , length at bottom 

... .................. ... ..... . feet; material to be used and character of construction ... .. ................... ............. ... ... .......... .......... . 
(Loose rock, concrete , masonry, 

--·--·----- ----- -- ··········--····· ··········· ·-- ·-·--··· ·········--·------
rock and brush, timber crib, etc., wasteway over or-aro~d-dam) ········ 

(b) Description of headgate .#..1 .. .. ~ ... J. .. ~ .... :?.4.~'. .... G~ ... ~~4.~;" ... ~~JJ~9.~~ . ..f.JJJ; ... J?. ... ~ ......... .. . 
(Timber, concrete, etc ., number and size of openings) 

.. ~ ... ~ ... .7.~~ .. ~ ... ~ .... -?. .~.Q~.W: ... ~.~-~eJ ... leaf-type ... gates ... in ... s tructure ... under .. Rai 1 road .. Fi 11. 

(c) If water is to be pumped give general description 
(Size and type of pump) 

----- -- ········ ··· ····· --···· ·-·--·· -····· ····;;;"i~;· ;.:;,d ·i;~;; ·~·f·~~gj~·~·~·;·~~t~;:·i~·b~·;_;;~·d :· i~i,;i · j.;~~d· ~·~i~·; ·j~·;~··b;; ·lifted , etc.) 

-· ··-· ···· ······· ·· -------- --················--- ··· ··· ·· ···· ·· ··--· ···· ···· ...... . . ·· ········ ···· ············ ··· ····- ······-· · ······· ·--·- ·-··-· 

• A different form of a pplication is prov,·ded where s torage works are co
1
ntemplated . Such forms can be secured without charge , toge ther with 

instructions, by addressing the State Engineer, Salem. Oregon 97310. 

10200 



Canal System or P ipe Line-

7. (a) Give dimensions at each point of canal where m aterially changed in size, stating miles from 
fF1 a 38 ft . 

headgate. At headgate: width on top (at water line) .. #.2 ... '.':". ... 6.8 .... f.t ......................... .. fee t; width on bottom 
#1 = 20 #1 = 6 

.. #.2 .. .. ':': .. .. 50 .......... fee t; depth of water ....... fi.2. ... ':': .... 6 ... ......... fee t; grade ...... ... .. i.~v.~J ........... feet fall per one 
thousand feet. 

(b) At .. .. S .~~· ··· ···· ·· · · · · · · ··· m iles from headgate: widt h on top (at water line) ............ .. ... ......... .. ... ...... . 

... .......... .. ................. fee t ; width on bottom ... .................................... . feet; depth of water .. .... ...... .. ............... ... feet; . 
grade ... ............................... feet fall per one thousand feet. 

( c) Length of pipe, ........ N.!.A.L ........ ft.; size at intake, ............................ in .; size at ............................ ft. 

from intake .............................. in. ; size at place of use ........................... .. . in.; difference in elevation betw een 

intake and place of use, ................................ ft . Is grade uniform ? ...... ..... .. ........ .. .... ..... .. .. .. Estimated capacity, 

... ... .................................. sec. ft . 
8. Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use ........................................................................................... . 

Range 
Townsh ip E . or W. of 

Nor th o r South • W illamette Meridian Section F orty . acre Tract Number Acres To B e Irrigated 

. I 0 

See At1t ached List = ,19, 234. 31 Acres 
I I ,, . 

I I " 

I . I 
. I . 

. . . .. 
. . . . . - . . . . - • 

. . I ' 
I 

( If more space required , a t tach sepa r a te sheet) 

( a) Character of soil ........ J1µ.ck ... @4 ... ~.@.4Y .. J9.~ ......... ..... ................... .. .............................................. . 

(b) Kind of crops raised ...... ~.~.~~~J~. i ... J.~g~~~ ....... ;'.~~ ... ~~9.P~ . .t .... ~ ... P.~.~~~:r;~ .. S.;'.~~.~.~.~. 

Power or Mining Purposes-

9. (a) Total amount of power to be developed .......... ......... ... .. ... ......................... theoretical horsepow er. 

_ (b) Quantity of water to be used for power ............................... ......... sec. ft. 

( c) Total fall to be utilized ...... ..... .............. .............................. . fe et. 
(Head ) 

(d) The nature of the works by means of w hich t he power is to be developed ........... .. .................... . 

--··- ----- ---· ······ ·· ------······· ··· ·· ···· ·· ··-···· ··-········ · · -· --· -------- · ···-·---- ----· · ·····--·-·-·-··- -· ···· · ···· · ····· ····- -······ ···· · · ·- -··--·- · --······ ·-······ ·· ······· --·· ······· ········ 

(e) Such w orks to be located in ............... _. ... ... .... ..... ... ............ .................. .. ... ... of Sec . ....... .. .......... ............. , 
(L e g a l s u bd ivision) 

Tp . ........... .. ......... ... ..... .. , R . ................................ , W. M . 
(No. N . or S .) (No . E . or W .) 

(f) Is water to be returned to any stream? ....................... . 
(Yes or No) 

(g) If so, name stream and locate point of return ............... .................... ....................................... ............. . 

.......... ... .. ........... .................................. , Sec . . .................... .. ........... , Tp . ....... .. ............... ... .... . , R . ...................... .......... , W . M. 
(No . N . or S .) (N o . E . or W .) 

(h) The use to which power is to be applied is 

(i )_ The n,ature of the m ines to be served ............. ... ...... ................................... ..... .. .......... .. .... ... ... ..... ... ... ... .. . 



Municipal or' Domestic Supply-

10. (a ) To supply the city of ................ .. ... ..... ...... .......................... .... ...... .. .. .... ... .... ........................................... ...... . 

.................................................... County, having a present population of .... ... ...................................................... .......... . 
(Name of) 

and an estimated population of ... ........................ ....... .......... in 19 ..... .. . . 

(b) If for domestic use state number of families to be supplied ......... : ............ ................................. . 

(Answer questions 11, 12, 13 , and 14 in all cases) 

11 . Estimated cost of proposed works, $ ... .J., .. ?.9.9.1.9.9.9. ..... 

12. Construction work will begin on or before ... . G.~A~.~.~f tt.~~ ... ~-~J.;-.~~4Y ... ~.~.~;".t.~4 ... ... ......... . 

13. Construction work will. be completed on or before ~.9.~~.~~~.~J.9.~ ... ~.tr;~~4Y .... ~.~~pJ~~.~.~ 

14. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before .. .W.~J.~.~ ... ~J~~~QY ...... . 

... applied .. to ... Proposed .. . use •.. .. .... ........ ....... ...... ... ........... .................................. ......... .. .... .... .... ..... .. .... ......... .... ...... 

KLAMATH DRAINAGE DISTRICT -- ------- ---- ----- -- ---· -····-··-----------······ ·------ --- -- ---------·--------- -·····--············· 

... Jly: .... »f~ ,-;~;•J~ .. ~ 
Remarks: ........................................................... ........ ........ ................................ .. ............................................................... . 

....... .. ... .. ... This .. Appl.ication .. . is ... f or ... the .. use .. . of .. water .. f or ... preirrigation ..... .......... . 

... during··· the ... late .. fall ... and .. winter .. months , .... f or .. normal ... irrigation ... from .... .. . 

.. Apri.1 .. . 1s ... to .. September .. . 3o., ... and ... for .. frost .. protection ... during ... the ... spring .. 

.. and .. earlY ... fall ... seasons •... ... ~.~9.~~~·~····~·?~ ... ~~.~ ... ~.~ ... ~.~~~~Y. ... ~~.~ .... ~~?.~ ... ~.~~.'.!Y. .. 1 

.. to .. December .. 3.1 ... of ... each .. year •.... .. This ... filing··· is ... supplemental ... to .. the ... rights 

.. of ... the .. Klamath ... Pro j ect., ... u • .... s. • ... Bureau ... of .. Reclamation •...... The ... land .. lies .... . 

. generally _below ... the .)evel ... of ... the ... Klamath .. River ... and .. can ... be ... irrigated .... . 

.. by .. gravity • .......... .... ...... .. ........... .... .... ................... ....... .. .. .............................. .......................... ....... ... .. ... ... ...... .... ............ . 

...... ...... .. ... In ... filin& ... this ... Application., .. the .. Applicant .. does ... not .. waive .. . or ........... .. . 

.. abandon .. any .. _vested .. rights .. appurtenant ... to ... said ... lands •. ... .. .... .. .... ...... ........... ................. 

ST ATE OF OREGON, l 
ss. 

County of Marion, 

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application, together with the accompanying 

maps and data, and return the same for ........ mmple.tio.n ........... .. ......... ................ .. .. .... ........................... .. ................ . 

In order to retain its priority, this application must be returned to the State Engineer, with 

. May 26 78 corrections on or before ... .... .... ... ........................ ................ ...... , 19 ........ . 

WITN~ SS my hand this ... ??.~.~······ day of ... f~.?.'...~.~!.J ....... ................................... .. ............... , 19 . .7..~ .. 
,-:) 

,..:) 

ASSISTANT 



PERMIT 

ST ATE OF OREGON, l 
ss. 

County of Marion, 

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application and do hereby grant the same, 
SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS and the following limitations and conditions: 

The right herein granted is limited to the amount of water which can be applied to beneficial use 

and shall not exceed .. .... .. .... .. ................ cubic feet per second measured at the point of diversion from the 

stream, or its equivalent in case of rotation with other water users, from ...... .... .... ............................................. . 

The use to which this water is to be applied is ................................................................................................ .... . 

If for irrigation, this appropriation shall be limited to ........................................ .. of one cubic foot per 

second or its equivalent for each acre irrigated ............................ _ ......................... ................................................... .. . 

and shall be subject to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. 
~ 

The priority date of this permit is ........................................................................ ............................................... .. 

Actual construction work shall begin on or before ... .......................................................... .. .. ....... and shall 

thereafter be prosecuted with reasonable diligence and be completed on or before October 1, 19 ........ . 

Complete application of the water to the proposed use shall be made on or before October 1, 19 ......... 

WITNESS my hand this ...................... day of .............................. .................. , 19 ........ . 

..., 
c,:, 
i,... .,.., 
'i-, 

c,:, 
lj 
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STATE ENGINEER 



WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

1178 CHEMEKETA STREET N.E. • SALEM, OREGON • 97310 • Phone 3 78.-3066 

ROBERT W. STRAUB 
GOVERNOR 

NOTICE OF FILING APPLICATI~ FOR A PEftlIT 
TO APPRCPRIAlE WAlER 

File. No. 55748 

Name. Klamath -Drainage District 

Add!r..u~ 280 Main Street, Klamath Palls, OR 97601 

Wa..tvr.. ~oWtc.e. Klamath Ri ver 

U6 e. Irrigation of 19,234.3 acres 

Point 06 div~ion #1-S. 89 degrees 02¼' W. - 8878 feet from the NE corner of Section 1, 
T. 40 S., R. 8 E., W. M. and #2-N. 76 degrees 46' W. - 4366 feet from the SE corner of* 
Amount 06 wa..tvr.. 480.86 cubic feet per second 
* Section 15, T. 40 S., R. 8 E., W. M. 

DESCRIPTION OF LAND TO BE IRRIGATED OR PLACE OF USE 

Twp. Range Sec. 
NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ 

NE• ' , 4 NW \~ sw~• SE ~· NE ' ' , 4 NW ~· sw~• SE ~· NE ~· NW~· SW ~· SE ~1t NE~· NW ~'. sw~• 

See a tach Pd sl eets for acre 11.ae 1 i sti na 

Any person desiring t o protest the approval of this application shall file a 
wr i -tten protest i n the office of the Director of the Water Resources Depar tment at 
Salem, Oregon , within thirty days from the date of this notice. 

SEt• 

A copy of the Rules f or Administrative Procedures in Contested Cases Before the 
Director of the Wa t e r Re s ources Department of Oregon will be supplied free upon r equest . 

Dated a t Salem, Oregon, this 27th day of February , 19 78 --

James E. Sexson 
Water Resources Director 



Sent notices to Klamath Compact Cornnission-Sacto. 
Water Resources Control Board-Sacto 
Bureau of Reclamation 
Klamath Compact Commission-K. Falls 

on February 27, 1978 



STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO 

TO: Larry Jebousek DATE: February 21, 1978 

FROM : Steve Brown-Watermaster Dist. 17 rf!Jj 
Inspection of the 

s u sJEcT: Lower Klamath Lake Area 

81-12~-1387 

Presently there is water flowing in the North Canal, the Klamath Strait 
drain and in several feed canals. 

Approximately 25 to 30% of the Lower Klamath Lake area is under water 
at this time. 

From visual inspection, the lands are planted for two types of us~s; 
No. 1-grain and No. 2-pasture. The land lacked evidence of row crops. 



C I VIL 
STRUCTURAL 

TELEPHONE: 884-4 739 

AREA CooE: 503 

REGISTERED: 
OREGON 
CALIFORNIA 
NEVADA 

WILLIAM L. WALES & ASSOCIATES 

CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

1740 AUSTIN STREET 

KLAMATH FALLS , 0HEGON 9 7601 

April 22, 1977 

Water Resources Department 
1178 Chemeketa St., N.E. 
Salem, Oregon 97J10 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed is an application in the name of the Klamath Drainage 
District to appropriate 480.86 c.f.s. from the Klamath River 
to irrigate 19,234.3 A:.cres of District l8lnds in the no~ rec1aimed 
bed of Lower Klamath Lake. Also enclosed is a photocopy of the 
published notice of the formation of the Dis·trict, from the 
official records of the District, which gives a l.egal des:cription 
of the boundairies thereof. 

I am enclos,ing my check in the amount of $20.00 to cover the 
s:tatutory Examination Fee. The- amount of the Recording fees 
wil.r be forwarded 8)fter the application h8ls been examine,d. 

Under separate. cover, we are sending four sheets of Draw.ings 
(both the cloth tracings and one print of each sheet thereof) 
which show the lands to be irrigated. 

It is my understanding that this matter and the· application haive· 
been discussed with members of your office by Mr. George Proctor. 

I trust you will find all in order. If you have any questions, 
please c·all! me. 

Very truly yours, 

WILLIAM 

By~...;:;;::,~~:::l4~/Ll.~'-&.-

c.c. Klamath Drainage District 

A.pplication No. __s57c(J 

Permit No.-
s 

s 



' C 
EVELLE J. YOUNGER, Attorney General 

of the State of California 
R.H. CONNETT, 

Assistant Attorney General 
DENIS SMAAGE, 

Deputy A~torney General 
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 350 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
Telephone: (916) 445-6280 

PY 

Attorneys for Department of Fish and Game 

RECEIVED 
MAY J. 1978 

WATIR RI OURets orn 
SALEM, OREGON • 

STATE OF OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

IN THE MATTER OF THE KLAMATH DRAINAGE DISTRICT 
APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE WATER; 
APPLICATION NO. 55748 

PROTEST OF CALIFORNIA· DEPARTMENT 
OF FISH AND GAME 

The California Department of Fish and Game protests 

the above water application and alleges as follows: 

1 . The name and address of protestant is: 

California Department of Fish and Game 
1416 Ninth Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

2. Interest of protestant. 

The California Department of Fish and Game is under 

a statutory duty ~o protect, manage, and conserve all fish and 

wildlife in the State of California. The Klamath River flows from 

-Oregon into the State of California and supports an important salmon 

and steelhead run as well as a resident trout fishery below Copco 

Reservoir in California. Copco Reservoir supports a warm water 

fishery and a resident trout fishery is supported by Copco Reservoir 

,. -1-



' 

and the Klamath River above the Reservoir. Significant wildlife 

populations in California are also .supported by the Russian River. 

3. Effect of application upon protestant's interests. 

It is presently not known whether the application, 

if granted, would have an adverse effect upon the fish and wildlife 

resources dependent upon water conditions of the Klamath River in 

California. If the application will have the effect of reducing 

. and significantly modifying the flows of water in the Klamath 

River, then there is a likelihood that there would be an adverse 

effect upon the fish and wildlife resources dependent upon the 

Klamath River in California. The purpose of this protest is to 

protect the protestant's interests if the application would result 

directly or indirectly in reducing or changing the regime of the 

flows in the Klam~th River or change the quality of water in the 

Klamath River in the State of California. 

4. Action desired by protestant. 

If this application is a confirmation of historical 

practices by - the Klamath Drainage District and will have no effect 

on the existing flows in the Klamath River, direct or indirect, the 

protestant would request a formal declaration to this effect from 

the Water Resources Department. 

If, as a result of the above application, there will 

be either an immediate change in the quantity of flow in the Russian 

River coming into California or a potential for a change in quantity 

or· quality, then protestant desires to be made a party to the 

-2-



proceedings so that it may participate in hearings -and present to 

the Oregon Water Resources Department conditions it believes would 

be necessary to protect protestant's interests. 

VERIFICATION 

I, the undersigned, hereby declare: 

That I am employed by the California Department of 

Fish and Game, a public agency, as Administrative Officer. That-

. in such capacity I am empowered to act for the California Department 

of Fish and Game in this cause. That I have read the foregoing 

Protest and know the contents thereof; · that the same is true of my 

own knowledge, except as to any matters which are therein stated 

upon my information or belief, and as to those matters, that I 

believe it to be true. 

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing 

is true and correct. 

Executed at Sacramento, California, this 27th day of 

April 1978 . 

Subscribed and sworn to 
before me this 27th day 
of April , 1978. 

~rAt~ 
Notary Public in and 
for the State of 
California , County _· of 
Sacramento 

Ley: 
Administrative Officer 
California Department of Fish and Game 

♦------------------------~---: ~ CI NDY STRATTON : , 
I ¥11> N OTA RY PUBLIC ' , . .__ ' 
: . SACRA:AENTO COUNTY, C/\LIFORNIA : 

~ My Commission Expires March 23, 1980 ~ 

♦--------------------------,-· 

-3-



STATE OF CALIFORNIA) AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) 

~ 

__ B_e_t_t_y_A_._Ma_c_D_o_n_a_l_d _____ , being duly sworn, deposes and says: 

That affiant is over the age of 18 years, and not a party to the 

within action; that affiant's place of employment and business 

address is 555 Capitol Mall, Suite 350, Sacramento, California 

' 95814; that on the 2~thday of April , 19~, affiant 

enclosed a true copy/~::e%$ of the within 

Protest of California Department of 
Fish and Game 

in an envelope for each of the persons named below, addressed to 

each of them at ~he address set out immediately below each 

respective name, sealed said envelope, and deposited the same in 

the United States Mail at the City of Sacramento, County of 

Sacramento, State of California, with postage thereon fully 

prepaid; that there is delivery service by United States Mail at 

each of the places so addressed, or there is regular communication 

by mai l between the said place of ma i ling and each o f the places 

so addressed: · 

Klamath Drainage District 
280 Main Street 
Klamath Falls , Oregon 97601 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 

this 27thday of April , 19~. 

Nota ry Pu b l1c in a nd f or th e Count y 
o f Sacrame nto, St ate of Ca li f ornia. 

·----------------,·-·-········ ' , ! KAREN FILES : 
; N OT /\R Y P U B LI C : 

; SACfl/\M l.1'1 10 1:II UN l i . 1:1\LI IUIIN I/\ ; 

~ My Com m i:;~1011 [xp1rcs June I 0 , I !!81) ! 
•··-·····-----·----------·-,-♦ 



• 
. . . . . . . . 

ROBERT W. STRAUB 
GOVUNOC 

Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 

William Wales, Engineer 
1740 Austin St. 
Klamath Falls, OR. 97601 

Dear Mr. Wales: 

July lO, 1978 

PHONE 

A permit has not yet been issued approving application numbered 
55748 submitted by Klamath Drainage District for use of water 
from the Klamath River for irrigation of 19,234.3 acres. 

A permit can now be issued however; and to do so would require 
submission of the $5,771.50 permit recording fee. Therefore, 
upon receipt of the necessary fee, the application will be con­
sidered for issuance of a permit. 

Sincerely, 

VESTAL GARNER 
Water Rights Engineer 

VG:tld 
cc: Klamath Drainage District 

378-3066 

55748 



. 

• 
. 
. . 

. . 

ROBERT W . STRAUB 
GOVU NOII 

Water Resources Department . 
MILL. CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 

Mr. Dennis Smaage 
Deputy Attorney General 

June 12, 1978 

555 Capitol Mall, Suite 350 
Sacramento, California 95814 

Dear Mr. Smaage: 

PHONE 378~2983 

File 55748 

I have very carefully reviewed the protest of the California 
Department of Fish and Game to application No. 55748 in the 
name of Klamath Drainage District. The protection of the 
fishery concerns expressed is appreciated. I probably could 
certify that this specific application is a continuation of 
past practices and would have no effect on existing flows in 
the Klamath River. 

I am more concerned, however, with the implied belief that 
the California Department of Fish and Game is entitled to 
have no further development in the Klamath River drainage in 
Oregon which directly or indirectly affects in any way the 
flow of water in the Klamath River. 

The Klamath River Compact adopted by both states April 17, 1957 
and consented to by Congress August 30, 1957, specifically pro­
vided for future development which will substantially modify 
and affect the flows downstream. I believe both our agencies 
are governed by those provisions. 

Based on the provisions of the Compact, we have to deny the 
protest and proceed with consideration of the application by 
issuance of the necessary permit. 

CLW:eh 
Enclosure: Receipt · 

Voucher 

Sincerely, 

Chris L. Wheeler 
Deputy Director 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

1lltpnrtmrut nf 3Juntirr 
555 CAPITOL MALL , SUITE 350 

SACRAMENTO 95814 

(916) 445-9555 

April 27, 1978 
RECEIVED 

MAY J. 1978 

State of Oregon WATIR RUOURCIS DIPF. 
Water Resources Department 
1178 Chemeketa Street N.E. 
Salem, Oregon 97310 

SALi~ ORIGON 

Gentlemen: 

Re: In the Matter of the Klamath Drainage 
District Application for a Permit to 
Appropriate Water; Application No . 55748 

Enclosed for filing are the original and one copy of the 
Protest of California Department of Fish and Game in the 
above entitled matter. 

We also enclose State of California check in the amount of 
$10.00 for filing fee . 

DS:bam 
Enclosures 

Very truly yours, 

EVELLE J. YOUNGER 
Attorney General 

D NIS SMAAGE 
Deputy Attorney General 



EVELLE J. YOUNGER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

R.H. CONNETT, RECEIVED 
Assistant Attorney General 

DENIS SMAAGE, MAY .1. 1978 
Deputy Attorney General 

555 Capitol Mall, Suite 350 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

WATIR RISOURCII DIPT. 
SALIM, ORIGON 

Telephone: (916) 445-6280 

Attorneys for Department of Fish and Game 

STATE OF OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

IN THE MATTER OF THE KLAMATH DRAINAGE DISTRICT 
APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE WATER; 
APPLICATION NO. 55748 

PROTEST OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT 
OF FISH AND GAME 

The California Department of Fish and Game protests 

the above water application and alleges as follows: 

1. The name and address of protestant is: 

California Department of Fish and Game 
1416 Ninth Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

2. Interest of protestant. 

The California Department of Fish and Game is under 

a statutory duty to protect, manage, and conserve all fish and 

wildlife in the State of California. The Klamath River flows from 

Oregon into the State of California and supports an important salmon 

and steelhead run as well as a resident trout fishery below Copco 

Reservoir in California. Copco Reservoir supports a warm water 

fishery and a resident trout fishery is supported by Copco Reservoir 
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and the Klamath River above the Reservoir. Significant wildlife 

populations in California are also supported by the Russian River. 

3. Effect of application upon protestant's interests. 

It is presently not known whether the application, 

if granted, would have an adverse effect upon the fish and wildlife 

resources dependent upon water conditions of the Klamath River in 

California. If the application will have the effect of reducing 

and significantly modifying the flows of water in the Klamath 

River, then there is a likelihood that there would be an adverse 

effect upon the fish and wildlife resources dependent upon the 

Klamath River in California. The purpose of this protest is to 

protect the protestant's interests if the application would .result 

directly or indirectly in reducing or changing the regime of the 

flows in the Klamath River or change the quality of water in the 

Klamath River in the State of California. 

4. Action desired by protestant. 

If this application is a confirmation of historical 

practices by the Klamath Drainage District and will have no effect 

on the existing flows in the Klamath River, direct or indirect, the 

protestant would request a formal declaration to this effect from 

the Water Resources Department. 

If, as a result of the above application, there will 

be either an immediate change in the quantity of flow in the Russian 

River coming into California or a potential for a change in quantity 

or quality, then protestant desires to be made a party to the 
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proceedings so that it may participate in hearings and present to 

the Oregon Water Resources Department conditions it believes would 

be necessary to protect protestant's interests . 

VERIFICATION 

I, the undersigned, hereby declare: 

That I am employed by the California Department of 

Fish and Game, a public agency, as Administrative Officer. That 

in such capacity I am empowered to act for the California Department 

of Fish and Game in this cause. That I have read the foregoing 

Protest and know the contents thereof; that the same is true of my 

own knowledge, except as to any matters which are therein stated 

upon my information or belief, and as to those matters, that I 

believe it to be true. 

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing 

is true and correct. 

Executed at Sacramento, California, this 27th day of 

April 1978. 

Subscribed and sworn to 
before '!me this 27th day 
of April, 197 8 . 

lm4fi .dt[at!Jrn, 
CindySra tton 
Notary Public in and 
for the State of 
California, County of 
Sacramento 

R. L. ;DE 
Administrative Officer 
California Department of Fish and Game 

. ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, .. 
! ~~~ cirm ( STRA,TTON ~ 
~ .,11~ NOT .f{i PU LJC ~ 
: . •,n SACi?A •• lENTO courm-, C/1,llrOR 1IA ~ 
: My Commission Expire, March 23, 1900 { 
.,,, ,,,,.,,,,, ...•. , .........• 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA) AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) 

Betty A. MacDonald , being duly sworn, de poses a nd s ays: ----------------
That affiant is over the age of 18 years, and not a pa r t y t o the 

within action; that affiant's place of employment a nd business 

address is 555 Capitol Mall, Suite 350, Sacramento , Californi a 

95814; that on the 27thday of April , 19~, a ffiant 

enclosed a true copy/~ of the within 

Protest of California Department of 
Fish and Game 

in an envelope for each of the persons named bel ow, addressed to 

each of them at the address set out immediately below each 

respective name, sealed said envelope, and depos ited the same in 

the United States Mail at the City of Sacramento, County of 

Sacramento, State of California, with postage t hereon fully 

prepaid; that there is delivery service by United States Mail at 

each of the places so addressed, or there is reg ular communication 

by mail between the said place of mailing and e a ch of the pl a c es 

so addressed: 

Klamath Drainage District 
280 Main Street 
Klamath Falls, Oregon 97601 

Subscribed and sworn 

this 27thday of April , 19-1.§_. 

Notary Public in and for the County 
of Sacramento, State of California. 

♦,,,,,,,,,,, ,,,, ,,,,,,,,,,.,,. 

- ' : KAREN Fl LES : 
: NOTA RY PU BLIC ~ 
: SACRAMENTO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA : 

: My Commission Expires June 10, 1980 ~ 
. ,,,, ,,, , ,,,,, _,,,,,, ,,,,,,,,. 
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3JS-.,0b6 

55748 

~il 7, 1978 

,ules & I~iates 
O::>ns ting :1.i.neers 
17 0 Austin ~ • 
Y'1.ana 1 Falls , O 97601 
NJ. .l: .Jilliar:: wales 

ll:ar !.ir . lal s: 

Thzmk you for ret 
amande<l d~t," icaticn . 

e alro 
t.Jy J; JJJ.5 ·i-.;._ 

'1c original application n Lered 55748 and the 
. · ~ S7 o sullui.tte<l by • .r.ath Drainage District. 

tter of 1.m-c.1. 2 , 1J7 rt..'S;a.I:1-.in:.1 t.."1c use of 
iSi tioo uu.i~ of ·11..o nonr.al irrig tian 

It now ~~ars tlki.t t.: _ ...Jistrict'-> a - licaticn ·,,:nich is requesting 490. 86 
cubic eet of ,ater nd £ran. 1Uai.nat!.1 River for irrigation during 
t.l)e ei.tire year is · .;fa tocy anu. 1-1!:-0n re;..-c , r- t o .1:- • .,. "tit r€.co.r · g 
·ees, f ~..:i771.:>0, _µ..,rnic ro-11.:: !:.~ i..,-J.:....l. 

You 1 uy dwara ti ·1~ ..>tace of califonli.a .1n.s expressed scne concern 
over tni larg iliv0.r::;ian o · water. '1'.,crG£or<-:, t.11.c pcnnit will not b 
issued until .... ~ s t3 0£ c.alifomi a's ccnxrns have beens tisfied. 

.... hould a formal f>l:Oti.:!S' 
not.:ifi • 

"' received r ~arc.li:1g tI1i.:, · pr licaticn, you will 

VJ:.:tl d 
00: Klamath Drainage District 

Steva Bram, atennaster 

in .,..cly, 

ngineer 



REGISTERED : 
OREGO N 
CALIFORN IA 
NEVADA 

WILLIAM L. WALES & ASSOCIATES 

CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

1740 AUSTIN STREET 

KLAMATH FALLS , OREGON 97601 

March 21, 1978 

Water Resources Department 
Mill Creek Office Park 
555 13th Street N.E. 
Salem, Oregon 97310 

Gentlemen: 

Attn: Larry W, Jebousek 
Re: 557 48 

TELEPH0NE:884 - 4739 

AREA Co cE: 503 

This is in reply to your letter dated February 27, 1978, relative 
to the application of the Klamath Drainage District. 

Out of Season Irrigation: The Klamath Drainage District lies 
within the now reclaimed bed of Lower Klamath Lake . The land is 
relatively flat and _lies below the level of the Klamath River. 

The soil is muck with a high peat content . The largest area of the 
land is devoted to growing cereal grari:ns. There are a number of 
irrigation canals and the District has a rather extensive system 
of open drains. 

The method of irrigation on the grain lands which has been followed 
since the District was formed in 1917 is as follows: Beginning 
about December 15th, water is placed on the land by flooding 
through the canal system. The land is kept submerged under 6-inches 
to 1 - foot of water for 60 to 90 days depending upon the weather. 
The land is then drained by gravity into the Klamath Straits Drain 
Outlet, operated by the U.S . B.R . , which pumps the water into the 
Klamath River. 

As soon as the ground surface has dried sufficiently, the land 
surface is harrowed and the crop planted. No further irrigation 
is carriee out. Normally this will produce a crop of oats or barley. 

The pasture lands and areas planted to alfalfa and potatoes are 
irrigated by normal means at the usual times of year. 

Under either condition, the duty of water remains the same, at 
2\ to 3 feet per acre, as for normal irrigation patterns. 

We hereby withdraw the application to use the water for frost 
protection. It is impractical to plan on it for the entire District. 

j 



Water Resources Dept. 
J ' 

- 2 - " . ;) CJ " • -s l•i, hr.,, March 21, 1978 

We are hereby resubmitting the application for examination on the 
new form. I trust you will now find all in order. 

WLW/pf 

Encl. 

c.c. Klamath Drainage District 
280 Main Street 
Klamath Falls, OR 

Very truly yours, 

William L. Wales & Associates 

By ~ 
William L. Wales, E.E. 



Ma rch 28, 1978 

Denis Smaage 
eputy Attorney Genera 1 
of California 

555 Capitol ~1al1 
Sacramento, C liforn1a 95814 

RE: Klai,1ath Drainage District application Ho . 55748 

Dear lr. s~~aqp: 

Pi.lrsu~11t t 0 "0ur telt1rhone ren:ips-f: i'l )ehalf 0f t c Cali ­
fornia nepar t:·r-nt vf Fi-:;h anrl ";:-,,~e. action tc\·1arc! approval of aro 11 -
cation :10 . S"..,7 - ·in .:!,._, 1a!",G of tie '(1:rnath r,~ina:;~ ' istrict , for 
a peri1it to a:J,,roiriJL- not to exc~e 1 '-'.-"J.,•r cubic feet per s ,~ conrl 
of 1•1ater fro:-: vi ,,;-t 1 "i 10 r for irri ·r1 "':io :-> r·,rr"sP c; 11i 1 be it'1-
he l d unti l Acri l ~ · 1171 to allo; th~ c~,;~ ~•ia ~PDarb~n t of 
Fish anr1 ~ane t ~c ,1!lortuni t_1 tc file a prr.te,t ;:v,ainst ano rov;i.1 of 
the ap~licatio~ if ~~ey s~ ~eci d~ . 

J\JC : s1 k 

Si nce re l ·1. 

,James t! . Crlrvc:.r 
E,1r ineer 
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EVELLE J. YOUNGER, Attorney General 
of . the State of California 

R.H. CONNETT, 
· Assistant Attorney General 

DENIS SMAAGE, 
Deputy Attorney General 

555 Capitol Mall, Suite 350 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
Telephone: (916) 445-6280 

Attorneys for Department of Fish and Game 

.OFFICE COPY 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

RECEIVED 
MAY J. 1918 

WA 11ft ,IIOUlcrs 
IAI.IN_ ORIGQH OlflJ'. 

STATE OF OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

IN THE ·MATTER OF THE KLAMATH DRAINAGE DISTRICT 
APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE WATER; 
APPLICATION NO. 55748 

PROTEST OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT 
OF FISH AND GAME 

The California Department .of Fish and Game protests 

the above water application and alleges as follows: 

1. The name and address of protestant is: 

California Department of Fish and Game 
1416 Ninth Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

2. Interest of protestant. 

The California Department of Fish and Game is under 

a statutory duty to pro~ect, manag~, _ and conserve all fish and 

wildlife in the State of California. The Klamath River flows from 

Oregon into the State of California and supports an important salmon 

and steelhead run as well as a resident trout fishery below Copco 

Reservoir in California. Copco Reservoir supports a warm water 

· fishery and a resident trout fishery is supported by Copco Reservoir 

-1-



and the Klamath River above the Reservoir. Significant wildlife 

populations in California are also supported by the Russian River. 

· 3. Effect of application upon protestant's interests. 

It is presently not known whether the application, 

if granted, would have an adverse effect upon the fish and wildlife 
. 

resources dependent upon water conditions of the Klamath River in 

California. If the application will have the effect of reducing 

and significantly modifying the flows of water in the Klamath 

River, then there is a likelihood that there would be an adverse 

effect upon the fish and wildlife resources dependent upon the 

Klamath River in California. The purpose of this protest is to 

protect the protestant's interests if the application would result 

directly or -indirectly in reducing or changing the regime of the 

flows in the Klamath River or change the quality of water in the 

Klamath River in the State of California. 

4 . . Action desired by protestant. 

If this application is a confirmation of historical 

·practices by the Klamath Drainage District and will have no effect 

on the existing flows in the Klamath River, direct or indirect, the 

protestant would request a formal declaration to this effect from 

the Water Resources Department. 

If, as a result of the above application, there will 

be either an immediate change in the quantity of flow in the Russian 

River coming into California or a potential for a change in quantity 

or quality, then protestant desires to be made a party to the 

• 
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proceedings so that .it may participate in hearings and present to 

the Oregon Water Resources Department conditions it believes would 

be necessary to protect protestant's interests. 

VERIFICATION 

I, the undersigned, hereby declare: 

That I am employed by the California Department of 

Fish and Game, a public agency, as Administrative Officer . That 

in such capacity I am empowered to act for the California Department 

of Fish and Game in this cause. That I have read the foregoing 

Protest and know the contents thereof; · that the same is .true of my 

own knowledge, except as to any matters which are therein stated 

upon my information or belief, and as to those matters, that I 

believe it to be true . 

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing 

is true and correct. 

Executed at Sacramento, California, this 27th day of 

April 1978 . 

Subscri bed and sworn to 
before ' fille this 27th day 

. of April, 1978. 

Un~ .d!Jatt=on 
CindySzcatton 
Notary Public in and 
for the State of 
California, County of 
Sacramento 

R. L. ' WILDE" , · ' 
Administrative Officer 
California Department of Fish and Game 

.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,~ 

~ . . ,,,!~ ·~ c: r,! D'i' ST;~/J.TTON : 
: :.1\~/ -_.~,--.~, 1~ 1.)T ~. ff: :' ; , 1

_; , ;::. 1:_: ! 
I ~-- . ...__, ,;;/ ~;,, .. ,.., £.'I T' " t::·•·· ···· ·· r r-• 1· t 11"/l ' # •t;fa . .:.· ! .> '"' ••n .. , I V 1., v, 1 1 , , v ,;. , /1 ,r I 

: My Commis:;ion Expire:; March 23, 1 •~.:.:o : .,,,,,,,,,, ______ ,,, ...... ,_, . 
• 
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I
. -· 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) 

Betty A. MacDonald ., being duly sworn, deposes and says: ----=--------------
That affiant is over the age of 18 years, and not a party to -the 

within action; ·that affiant's plac~ of employment and business 

address is 555 Capitol Mall, Suite 350, Sacramento, California 

95814; that on the 27thday of April , 19~, affiant 

enclosed _a __ true copy/~~ of the within 

Protest of California Department of 
Fish and Game 

in an envelope for each of the persons named below, addressed to 

each of them at the address set out immediately below each 

respective name, sealed said envelope, and deposited the same in 

the United States Mail at the City of Sacramento, County of 

Sacramento, State of California, with postage thereon fully 

prepaid; that there is delivery service by United States Mail at 

each of the places so addressed, or there i s regular communication 

by mail between the said place of ma i ling and each of the place s 

so addressed: 

Klamath Drainage District 
280 Main Street 
Klamath Falls, Oregon 97601 

Subscribed and sworn to b~ fore me ~ t2_ 
this 27thday o f April , 19_li. 

No ta ry Pub 11 c i n and f or the Co un ty 
o f Sacr ame nt o , State o f Californi a . 



IN REPLY 
REFER TO: 

871 . 

... 
United States Department of the Interior 

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION 

MID-PACIFIC REGIONAL OFFICE 
2800 COTTAGE WAY 

SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95825 C 
HP-710 

MAR 2 3 1~78 
MAR 2 rt 1976 

lamath Drainage District 
280 lain Street 
la ath Falls, Oregon 97601 

Re : Application No. 55748 

Dear Sir: 

WA-: r R r~ESOURCES DLr' I 

;:.ALE , OREGON 

Our policy is to examine all a plications filed with the Oregon 
ater Resources Department for the appropriation of ater in the 

Kla ath River Basin that could possibly affect the Klamath Project . 

This letter is to give you notice that the United States claims a 
water right with a priority date of 1905 for : 

"All the waters of the Klamath Basin in Oregon, constituting 
the entire drainage basins of the Klamath River and Lost 
River and all the lakes, streams and rivers supplying 
ater thereto or receivin water therefrom, - - -. " 

which is affir ed ·n the 1957 Klamath River Basin Compact between 
the States of Ore?on and California . 

Therefore , your permit will be junior in priority to all other 
rights on the Klamath River and on the Klamath River downstream 
from your point of diversion , existing before the date of 
Application No. 55748 . Because of the junior status of your 
per it, during years of lo runoff , the water available to you 
mi gh t be : ess than the amount stated in your permit . 

Sincerely yours , 

H. E. Horton 
Acting Regional Director 

Copy to: Mr . J ~ _.E. Se~~on , __ p_i _r~c_t9_;j 
Water Resources Department 
555 - 13th Street N. E. 
Salem, Ore on 97310 

f 



--- KF/Kl.amath 

NOTICE OF IN1EREST IN WA1ER RIGHT 

RECE~VED To: Director of Water Resources 
555 13th Street, N.E. 
Salem, Oregon 97310 

JUN J.0 1985 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT. 

SALDI, OR:C:G0N 

This is to notify you of an interest in the following described 
water right: 

Loan Nunber L63004 

Borrower's Narre BOEHM, Abraham L. 

Mailing Address 

Property being served by the water: 

Township 40 S 

Range 9 E 

Section 32 

Tract 

Water Right Nunbers: 

Pennit Numer(s) 

I.rrigation District 

Township 40 S 

Range 9 E 

Section 28 

Tract 

Township 

Range 

Section 

Tract 

l- 71,./ '-{ s-

48LJ 3 ~ 

--

The State of Oregon, by and through the Direqtar of Veterans' 
Affairs, has a security interest in the above described property 
and hereby requests that no action be taken to diminish the 
water right without notifying the Deparbrent of Veterans' Affairs, 
700 SUTTTer Street, N.E., Salem, Oregon, 97310. 

Attention: Butch Gehley, Appraisal Coordinator 

Attachrents: 

O[) Legal Descriptions 
CXl Plat Map 
D Please return cq;>y to ODVA 

JUH O 7 l98S 
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Application No . . s~i!§.it . 
April 25, 1977 P ermit No . ....... 'J:~ 

Name Kl ~IJ1.~t.~ ... Pr.~.t.r.~9.~ ... Pt~.tri.c:t. .............................................................. . 
Address .28.0 .. M.a.i.n .. S.t. .. . , ... .K.l.amat.h .. F.a.l.l.s.~ ... O.R. ..... 97.6.0.1 ........ ................ . 

Assigned ....... .... ......... .. .......... ................... ... . 

Address ............... .......... ...... .. .................... .......... .. ... .. ................ ................ . 

Begi nning construction ...... SE.P .. 5••····1i79 ·········· ····· ··· ·· ·······--·•················· ··· ·-- ·····--··· 
Cnmpl<' t ion nf constructi on . ...... OC.I. ..... rn~o. " .... . . . .................................... . 

Extend ed to ............ ............................................. ................ .................................. . . 

Cnmpl c te applicatinn of water ... .... 0.C.T. 1. ... rneJ.. ...... ..... ... ... ................................ . 
Extended lo ........... ............................................. .......... .. ............... .. .......... ............ .. 

F'or-n 1 111 



( PHONE CALL ) 
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1,697.30 
2,142.30 
2,100.30 
2,105 .50 
2,041.70 
2,260.70 
1,946 .20 
1,891.50 
2,144.30 

994"~ ~ £ c£ 9,234.3 oj.J 



4.1 0 
2.6 0 
1.4 0 

2 0.2 0 
4 8 .1 0 
4 1.6 0 
3 4.8 0 

6 .9 0 
4 1.2 0 
4 1.5 0 

3.0 0 
1 4.8 0 
4 0.0 0 
4 0.1 0 
4 0.3 0 
3 9.9 0 
4 0.3 0 
1 8 .8 0 
3 0.9 0 
4 0 .5 0 
4 0.3 0 
3 9 .9 0 
4 0.5 0 
4 0 .3 0 
3 9 .9 0 
4 0 .3 0 
4 0.3 0 
3 9.9 0 
4 0.1 0 
4 0.0 0 
4 0.3 0 
4 0.3 0 
4 0.3 0 
4 0.5 0 
4 0.7 0 
4 0.3 0 
4 0.7 0 
4 0.8 0 
4 0.4 0 
4 0.3 0 
4 0.3 0 
4 0.1 0 
3 9.7 0 
4 0.4 0 
2 6.8 0 

7 0 
3 8.2 0 
4 0.7 0 
1 0.3 0 
2 2 .2 0 
4 0 .8 0 

1,697.30 T 



3 6 .0 0 

1 6.9 0 
4 0.3 0 
4 0.3 0 

7 .1 0 
17.70 
3 1 .9 0 
4 0.4 0 
3 9.6 0 
3 9.9 0 
3 6 .6 0 
4 0.5 0 
4 0.5 0 
3 7.8 0 
4 0.5 0 
4 0.1 0 
3 6 .0 0 
3 9.9 0 
3 3 .9 0 
4 0.3 0 
4 0.4 0 
4 0.5 0 
4 0.3 0 
3 4.6 0 
3 6.0 0 
4 0.5 0 
4 o.s a 
4 0.4 0 
4 0.4 0 
4 0.4 0 
4 0.4 0 
3 4.6 0 
3 2.0 0 
3 0.5 0 
1 5.0 0 
3 6.5 0 
4 0.4 0 
4 0 .5 0 
4 0.5 0 
4 0.4 0 
4 0.4 0 
4 0.5 0 
4 0.5 0 
3 6.7 0 
4 0 .1 0 
4 0.5 0 
4 0.6 0 
3 9 .9 0 
2 1.5 0 
4 0.4 0 
4 0.7 0 
4 0.1 0 
4 0 .3 0 
4 0.1 a 
4 0.1 0 
4 0 .3 0 • 
4 0.1 0 
3 8 .5 0 

2,142.3 u r 
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2 7.7 0 
4.6 0 

1 5.6 0 
4 9.5 0 
3 7.3 0 
3 8.7 0 
4 8 .1 0 
4 8.8 0 
4 0 .7 0 
4 0 .8 0 
4 0 .8 0 
4 0.7 0 
4 0.8 0 
4 0.9 0 
4 0.9 0 
4 0.9 0 
4 0.9 0 
4 0.9 0 
4 0.9 0 
4 0.9 0 
4 0 .8 0 
4 0.8 0 
4 0.8 0 
4 0.8 0 
4 0 .5 0 
4 0.6 0 
4 0.6 0 
4 0.5 0 
4 0.6 0 
4 0.7 0 
4 0.7 0 
4 0.6 0 
4 0,7 0 
4 0.7 0 
4 o. 7 0 
4 0.6 0 
4 0.6 0 
4 0.6 0 
4 0.6 0 
4 0.6 0 

4 0 
8 0 

3.7 0 
4.1 0 
4.1 0 
3.0 0 

2 8 .8 0 
2 5.9 0 
1 5 .1 0 
4 8 .8 0 
3 3,9 0 
3 9.9 0 
4 0.1 0 
3 9.9 0 
3 9.9 0 
3 9 .9 0 
3 9.4 0 
3 9.9 0 
3 9.6 0 
3 9 .6 0 

2 1 1 0 0 .3 0 T 



4 0.0 0 
4 0.0 0 
4 0.0 0 
4 0.0 0 
4 -0.1 0 
4 0.0 0 
4 0.0 0 
4 0.0 0 
4 0.0 0 
3 9.9 0 
3 9 .9 0 
4 0 .0 0 
4 0.0 0 
4 o.o 0 
4 0.0 0 
4 0.0 0 
4 0.1 0 
4 0.1 0 
4 0.0 0 
4 0.0 0 
4 0.1 0 
4 0.1 0 
4 1.3 0 
3 8.9 0 
3 9.3 0 
3 5.6 0 
3 9.5 0 
3 6.9 0 
4 0.0 0 
3 9.7 0 
3 1.8 0 
3 9.8 0 
3 4.1 0 
2 l. 7 0 
5 1.5 0 
4 1.6 0 
4 1.9 0 
4 1.9 0 
4 1.9 0 
4 1.9 0 
4 1.5 0 
4 1.9 0 . 

2 ,1 05 .50 I 



4 1.9 0 
4 1.5 0 
4 1.6 0 
4 1.5 0 
4 1.0 0 

6.0 0 
9 0 

1 2.6 0 
1 0.3 0 

7.4 0 
1 0.1 0 
4 5.4 0 

8 .3 0 
5.6 a 
9.9 0 

2 5.4 0 
3 5.3 0 
1 7.7 0 
3 8 .6 0 
3 9.8 0 
3 9.9 0 
3 9.8 0 
4 0.0 0 
4 0.0 0 
3 9.4 0 
3 9.8 0 
3 9.9 0 
4 1.5 0 
4 1.5 0 
4 1.5 0 
4 1.1 0 
4 1.6 0 
4 1.6 0 
4 1.2 0 
4 1.2 0 
4 1.3 0 
4 1.3 0 
3 8 .0 0 
4 1.2 0 
4 1.3 0 
4 1.3 0 
4 1.1 0 
4 1.1 0 
4 0.0 0 
3 6.6 0 
3 7.4 0 
4 0.1 0 
4 0.0 0 
4 0.0 0 
4 0.1 0 
4 0.1 0 
4 0.2 0 
4 0.2 0 
4 0.2 0 
4 0.2 0 
3 3.4 0 
3 7.6 0 
4 0.2 0 
3 8 .0 0 

2 ,0 4 1. 7 0 T 

\., 



3 8.0 0 

4 0,3 0 
4 0.4 0 
3 7 ,6 0 
4 0.3 0 
4 0.3 0 
4 0.4 0 
4 0.4 0 
4 0.5 0 
4 0.5 0 
4 0.5 0 
4 0.5 0 
3 7.2 0 
4 0.5 0 
4 0.5 0 
3 7.5 0 
4 0.8 0 
4 0.9 0 
4 0.8 0 
4 0.7 0 
4 0.9 0 
3 7.9 0 
3 7.6 0 
4 0.8 0 
4 0.7 0 
3 7.0 0 
3 6.7 0 
4 0 .7 0 
4 0.6 0 
4 0.7 0 
4 0.6 0 
4 0.6 0 
3 9.9 0 
3 9.9 0 
4 0.0 0 
4 0.0 0 
4 0.0 0 
4 0.0 0 
4 0.1 0 
4 0.1 0 
4 0 .2 0 
4 0.2 0 
4 0.3 0 
4 0.3 0 
4 0.1 0 
4 0.1 0 
4 0.2 0 
4 0.2 0 
1 3.6 0 
4 1.0 0 
2 5.2 0 
2 8.3 0 

6.1 0 
3 3.4 0 
3 9 .4 0 
3 9.4 0 
3 9 .6 0 
3 9 .7 0 
4 0.0 0 

2,260.70' 



3 9.8 0 
3 9.6 0 
3 9.8 0 
3 9.7 0 

8 .0 0 
1 0.6 0 

5.7 0 
2 8 .6 0 
3 8 .7 0 
3 8 .7 0 
4 o.s o 
4 0.5 0 
4 0.5 0 
4 0.5 0 
4 0.6 0 
4 0.6 0 
3 8 .1 0 
3 8.7 0 
4 0.5 0 
4 0.5 0 
3 8.1 0 
3 8.7 0 
4 o.s o 
4 Q.5 0 
4 0.5 0 
4 o.s o 
4 0.6 0 
4 0.6 0 
4 0.5 0 
4 0.5 0 
4 0.6 
4 0.6 0 
3 8 .7 0 
3 8 .1 0 
3 9.2 0 
4 0.5 0 
3 1.7 0 
1 ~1.2 0 
2 6.9 0 
4 0.3 0 
4 0.1 0 
4 0.4 0 
3 9.2 0 

6 .2 0 
3 1.3 0 

9.5 0 
4 0.6 0 
4 0.6 0 
11.6 0 
3 8 .4 0 
4 0.6 0 
3 9 .0 0 
2 0.5 0 
4 0.6 0 
4 0.6 0 

8.2 0 
1,946.20 l 



0.6 0 
4 0.6 0 
4 0.6 0 
4 0.6 0 
4 0.6 0 
4 0.6 0 
4 0.6 0 
4 0.6 0 
4 0.6 0 
4 0.6 0 
4 0.6 0 
4 3.0 0 
4 1.2 0 
4 6 0 

6 

0.6 
3 9.9 0 
3 9.0 0 
2 9.7 0 
3 8. 1 0 

4.3 0 
4.2 0 
6.6 0 

1 2.4 0 
1 0.4 0 
2 5.9 0 

4.2 0 
7.7 0 

1 8.4 0 
5 3.1 0 
4 9.5 0 
3 7.5 0 
3 8.2 0 
4 0.1 0 
4 0.6 0 
4 0.2 0 
4 0.2 0 
4 0.6 0 
4 1.0 0 
3 8.7 0 
3 8 .7 0 
4 0.5 0 
4 0.5 0 
4 0.5 0 
4 0.5 0 
3 8.7 0 
3 8.7 0 
3 5.1 0 
4 0.5 0 
4 0.5 0 
4 0.5 0 

1,891.50T 



---a-- 0_6( 
4 0.5 C 
4 0.5 C 
4 0.6 C 
4 0.6 C 
4 0.6 
4 0.6 C 
4 0.6 C 
4 0.6 C 
4 0.6 C 

-4-:-B-i 
4 0.6 C 
4 0.6 C 
4 0.5 C 
4 0.5 C 
3 9 .1 C 
3 9 .3 C 
3 9 .2 C 
3 9 .3 C 
4 0.0 C 
4 0.1 
4 0.1 C 
3 9.9 C 
3 9. 7 C 
:,9_9( 
3 9 .9 C 
3 9 .6 C 
3 9.2 
3 9.5 ( 
3 9.3 
3 8.9 ( 
J 9.8 t 
1 1.2 ( 
1 6 .8 I 
5 9.7 I 

2 1.0 
3 9 .3 I 

9.8 
2 7.9 
3 8.4 
3 9.2 
3 8.8 
3 8.7 
3 8 .4 
3 8.6 
4 0.0 

2.,1 0 7 .7-

/44 .~ 












